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WINDLER HILLTOP

NEIGHBORHOOD SITE PLAN

PLANNING AREAS 10, 11, 12, AND 13

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACTS A, B, D, E, AND A PORTION OF TRACT F OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 10,
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,

(SEE SHEET 2 FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

CITY OF AURORA APPROVALS:

CITY ATTORNEY: DATE:
PLANNING DIRECTOR: DATE:
ATTEST: DATE:
(CITY CLERK)
PLANNING COMMISSION: DATE:
CITY COUNCIL: DATE:
(MAYOR)

RECORDER’S CERTIFICATE:

ACCEPTED FOR FILING IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER OF
, COLORADO AT 0’CLOCK M,

THIS DAY OF AD, .

CLERK AND RECORDER: DEPUTY:

SIGNATURE BLOCK:

THIS SITE PLAN AND ANY AMENDMENTS HERETO, UPON APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF AURORA AND RECORDING, SHALL BE
BINDING UPON THE APPLICANTS THEREFORE, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. THIS PLAN SHALL LIMIT AND CONTROL
THE ISSUANCE AND VALIDITY OF ALL BUILDING PERMITS, AND SHALL RESTRICT AND LIMIT THE CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION,
USE, OCCUPANCY AND OPERATION OF ALL LAND AND STRUCTURES WITHIN THIS PLAN TO ALL CONDITIONS, REQUIREMENTS,
LOCATIONS AND LIMITATIONS SET FORTH HEREIN. ABANDONMENT, WITHDRAWAL OR AMENDMENT OF THIS PLAN MAY BE
PERMITTED ONLY UPON APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF AURORA.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, HAS CAUSED THESE PRESENTS TO BE EXECUTED THIS
DAY OF AD.

BY:
(PRINCIPALS OR OWNERS)

STATE OF COLORADO )SS
)
COUNTY OF )
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF AD,
BY

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

(NOTARY PUBLIC)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN NOTES:

THIS SHALL CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT THAT SHALL GUARANTEE TO THE GOVERNING BODY THAT BEFORE THE ISSUANCE
OF THE FINAL BUILDING PERMIT THE OVERALL SITE WILL MEET THE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF STATE HOUSE
BILL 03—1221. THE SITE PLAN WILL REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBILITY POINT VALUE PER
DWELLING UNITS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AS PROVIDED IN C.R.S. 9-5—105. ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND ADAPTABLE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
AND WILL COMPLY WITH THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR THE BUILDING AND
FACILITIES PROVIDING ACCESSIBILITY AND USABILITY FOR PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED PEOPLE, PROMULGATED BY THE
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD INSTITUTE, COMMONLY CITED AS ICC A117.1 — 2017. OWNER OF PROPERTY FOR THE
ABOVE PERMIT:

2. THE DEVELOPER, SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY THE
CITY OF AURORA.

3. RIGHT—OF—=WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON, AND THROUGH
ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS, WAYS, FIRE LANES EASEMENTS OR FIRE LANE CORRIDORS NOW OR HEREAFTER
ESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY. WHERE DEDICATED AS A FIRE LANE EASEMENT OR DESIGNATED AS A FIRE
LANE CORRIDOR, THE ROADWAY SHALL BE POSTED "NO PARKING — FIRE LANE”.

4. "ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES” SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING,
ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY
SERVE. AT LEAST 50% OF ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE. NO SLOPE ALONG
THIS ROUTE MAY EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT PROVIDING A RAMP WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12 AND HANDRAILS.
CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS ROUTE SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH TO WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMP WITH A MINIMUM
WIDTH OF 36" AND SHALL BE PAINTED WITH WHITE STRIPES. REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS FROM EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE OCCUPIED AREA TO THE PUBLIC WAY. THE "ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR
ROUTES” SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC CHAPTER 11,AND ICC A117.1.

5. ALL CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS BY PRIVATE LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION LINES OR SYSTEMS AND/OR PRIVATE UTILITIES
INTO EASEMENTS AND STREET RIGHTS—OF—WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE
UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY OF AURORA’S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THE SAID EASEMENTS OR
RIGHTS—OF—-WAY. THE UNDERSIGNED, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, HEREBY AGREE TO INDEMNIFY THE CITY OF
AURORA FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE OR REPAIR TO CITY FACILITIES THAT MAY RESULT FROM THE INSTALLATION,
OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE OF SAID PRIVATE IRRIGATION LINES OR SYSTEMS AND/OR PRIVATE UTILITIES.

6. THE STREETLIGHT OR PEDESTRIAN LIGHT INSTALLATION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—-WAY SHALL BE DESIGNED,
FUNDED, AND CONSTRUCTED BY THE DEVELOPER/OWNER. OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE OF THE STREET/PEDESTRIAN
LIGHTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CITY OF AURORA ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED. STREET LIGHT
AND/OR PEDESTRIAN PHOTOMETRICS PLANS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL AND SHALL BECOME A PART OF THE APPROVED CIVIL CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR THE PROJECT. SEPARATE
PERMITS FOR STREET LIGHTS WILL BE REQUIRED: ONE FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND ONE FOR A BUILDING PERMIT
FOR ELECTRICAL. THE BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL WILL NEED TO INCLUDE AN ELECTRICAL PLAN SHOWING SITE
LOCATION OF LIGHTS, ELECTRIC METER LOCATION, ELECTRICAL ONE LINE AND GROUNDING DETAILS AND ANY ADDITIONAL
ELECTRICAL INFORMATION FOR APPROVAL . THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AN ADDRESS FOR THE
METER(S) FROM THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCIES WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE STREET
AND/OR PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING PLANS ARE APPROVED, CONSTRUCTED, AND INITIALLY ACCEPTED.

7. PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, IF THE ADJACENT SITE IS NOT UNDER CONSTRUCTION, THE
CURB CUT/CURB RETURNS AND CROSS PAN MUST BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH SIDEWALK, LANDSCAPING AND
CURB AND GUTTER AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE. THE DEVELOPER ACKNOWLEDGES THE RISK OF CONSTRUCTING THE
CURB CUT WITHOUT APPROVED CIVIL PLANS FOR THE ADJACENT SITE SHOWING THE CURB CUT.
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NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN NOTES (CONTINUED):

THE APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL APPROVAL OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS AND BUILDING PLANS. CONSTRUCTION PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE
AGENCY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.

9. ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 126—271 AND 126-278 OF THE AURORA CITY CODE.

10. ALL ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND VENTS GREATER THAN EIGHT (8) INCHES IN DIAMETER MUST BE SCREENED.
SCREENING MAY BE DONE EITHER WITH AN EXTENDED PARAPET WALL OR A FREESTANDING SCREEN WALL. SCREENS
SHALL BE AT LEAST AS HIGH AS THE EQUIPMENT THEY HIDE. IF EQUIPMENT IS VISIBLE BECAUSE SCREENS DON'T
MEET THIS MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENT, THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MAY REQUIRE
CONSTRUCTION MODIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

11. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, OR ACTUALLY CONSTRUCTED OR PUT IN PLACE, ALL UTILITY
EASEMENTS MUST REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH TO ALLOW FOR
ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT. ADDITIONALLY, NO INSTALLATION, PLANTING, CHANGE IN THE SURFACE, ETC.,
SHALL INTERFERE WITH THE OPERATION OF THE UTILITY LINES PLACED WITHIN THE EASEMENT. BY SUBMITTING THESE
SITE OR CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR APPROVAL, THE LANDOWNER RECOGNIZES AND ACCEPTS THE TERMS, CONDITIONS
AND REQUIREMENTS OF THIS NOTE.

12.  FINAL GRADE SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES BELOW ANY EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING ON THE PREMISES.

13. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE HEREBY ALERTED THAT THIS SITE PLAN IS SUBJECT TO ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES AND
AS SHOWN ON THE ORIGINAL SITE PLAN ON FILE IN THE AURORA CITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT. A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL CURRENT PLAN MAY BE OBTAINED THERE. LIKEWISE, SITE PLANS ARE
REQUIRED TO AGREE WITH THE APPROVED SUBDIVISION PLAT OF RECORD AT THE TIME OF A BUILDING PERMIT; AND IF
NOT, MUST BE AMENDED TO AGREE WITH THE PLAT AS NEEDED, OR VICE VERSA.

14. ERRORS IN APPROVED SITE PLANS RESULTING FROM COMPUTATIONS OR INCONSISTENCIES IN THE DRAWINGS MADE BY
THE APPLICANT ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD. WHERE FOUND, THE CURRENT
MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WILL APPLY AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT. PLEASE BE SURE THAT ALL PLAN
COMPUTATIONS ARE CORRECT.

15.  ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND COMMITMENTS MADE BY APPLICANTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS AT PUBLIC HEARINGS
REGARDING THIS PLAN ARE BINDING UPON THE APPLICANT, PROPERTY OWNER, AND ITS HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, AND
ASSIGNS.

16. ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES, SUCH AS BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, ROOF OVERHANGS, GUTTERS, EAVES, FOUNDATIONS,
FOOTINGS, CANTILEVERED WALLS, ETC., ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR FIRE LANE.

17.  THE VENDOR OF ANY FUTURE SALE OF THE REAL PROPERTY SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUIRED NOTICE PER CITY CODE
SECTION 146—1587(C) TO BE RECORDED WITH THE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER AND SHALL PROVIDE SUCH NOTICE
TO EACH PROSPECTIVE PURCHASER OF ANY AND ALL SAID PROPERTY. SEE EXHIBIT C4 UNDER THE AIRPORT RELATED
LAND USE RESTRICTIONS SECTION OF THIS GUIDEBOOK.

18. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND STRIPING ALL PUBLIC STREETS. THE DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED TO
PLACE TRAFFIC CONTROL, STREET NAME, AND GUIDE SIGNS ON ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND PRIVATE STREETS
APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A PUBLIC STREET. SIGNS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE MOST
CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND CITY STANDARDS, SHOWN
ON THE SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN FOR DEVELOPMENT.

19.  FIRE LANE AND HANDICAPPED PARKING SIGNS, SIGN DETAILS, HANDICAPPED PARKING STALL DETAILS, AND LOCATIONS
SHALL BE APPROVED WITH THE SITE PLAN & CIVIL PLANS, "SIGNAGE AND STRIPING” PACKAGE.

20. AT THE TIME OF SITE PLAN & CIVIL PLAN SUBMITTAL, FIRE HYDRANTS WILL NEED TO BE PLACED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH THE CURRENTLY ADOPTED FIRE CODE.

21. BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENTLY ADOPTED FIRE CODE, TWO POINTS OF ACCESS MUST BE ASSESSED
WITH EACH PHASE OF THE CIVIL PLANS. THIS REQUIREMENT MAY INCLUDE ADDITIONAL OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE.

22. ALL CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS INTO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS—OF—WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA (“CITY”)
IDENTIFIED AS BEING PRIVATELY—OWNED AND MAINTAINED HEREIN ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS BEING
SUBJECT TO CITY’'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF SAID EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS—OF—WAY. THE UNDERSIGNED, ITS
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FURTHER AGREES TO REMOVE, REPAIR, REPLACE, RELOCATE, MODIFY, OR OTHERWISE
ADJUST SAID CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS UPON REQUEST FROM THE CITY AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE CITY.
THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE FULL USE OF THE EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS—OF—WAY AS MAY BE NECESSARY
OR CONVENIENT AND THE CITY RETAINS ALL RIGHTS TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN, INSTALL, REPAIR, REMOVE OR RELOCATE
ANY CITY FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN SAID EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS—OF—WAY AT ANY TIME AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS
IT DEEMS NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT.

SITE PLAN DATA:

LAND AREA WITHIN PROPERTY LINES.....119.82 ACRES (5,219,491 SQ. FT.)
WINDLER MIDTOWN PLANNING AREAS.....PA-10, PA-11, PA-12, PA-13

GROSS FLOOR AREA.......cccciiii, N/A

NUMBER OF LOTS.....ccoviiiiiiiiiii, 796 (186, DUPLEX AND 72 TOWNHOME)
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF TOWNHOMES......... 35’

2021 IBC CONSTRUCTION TYPE............ V-B

2021 IBC OCCUPANCY TYPE.......cccocounnes R—-3

TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE.............cuu.. BD

TOWNHOME SPRINKLER SYSTEM............. NO

HARD SURFACE AREA........cccivviiiinniinnnn, 1,131,326 SQ. FT. (25.97 AC) (21.7%)
LANDSCAPE AREA......ccoiiiiii, 1,046,974 SQ. FT. (24.03 AC) (20.0%)
TOTAL LOT AREA.....cciiiiiiiiincnins 3,041,191 SQ. FT. (69.82 AC) (58.3%)
PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION.......... MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (R—2)
PERMITTED MAXIMUM SIGN AREA........... 96 SF

PROPOSED TOTAL SIGN AREA................ BD

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED.................. 1,592 (2 PER DWELLING UNIT)

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED.................. 1,592 (GARAGE)

NOTE:

1.

THE HARDSCAPE AREA DOES NOT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT DRIVEWAYS IN THE TREE LAWNS.

INTERNAL TREE LAWNS ARE CALCULATED AS ALL LANDSCAPE.

OWNER/DEVELOPER:

WINDLER PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
9155 EAST NICHOLS AVENUE, STE. 360
CENTENNIAL, CO 80112

CONTACT: CHRIS FELLOWS

TEL: (720) 341-7052

CIVIL ENGINEER:
MARTIN/MARTIN, INC.
12499 'W. COLFAX AVE.
LAKEWOOD, CO 80215
CONTACT: DAVID LE, PE
TEL: (303) 431-6100

LANDSCAPE /PLANNER:
PCS GROUP CO

200 KALAMATH ST.

DENVER, CO 80223

CONTACT: JEFF NORBERG
TEL: (720) 443-6222

AMENDMENTS:

PROJECT TEAM:

MMARTIN/MARTIN

12499 WEST COLFAX AVENUE, LAKEWOOD, COLORADO 80215
303.431.6100 MARTINMARTIN.COM
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WINDLER HILLTOP
NEIGHBORHOOD SITE PLAN

PLANNING AREAS 10, 11, 12, AND 13

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACTS A, B, D, E, AND A PORTION OF TRACT F OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 10,
SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:

PARCEL L (PLANNING AREA 10):

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACT B OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 10 AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732

IN THE ADAMS COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER’S OFFICIAL RECORDS, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS, STATE OF
COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 18, FROM WHENCE THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF
SAID SECTION 18 BEARS S00°14'34”E A DISTANCE OF 2652.31 FEET, THENCE S82°35'09”E A DISTANCE OF 153.28 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF EAST 52ND AVENUE AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO.
2024000006662 IN SAID RECORDS, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) N89°24’46”E A DISTANCE OF 1093.38 FEET;

2) THENCE 31.54 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 90°20°40" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S4524'54”E A DISTANCE OF 28.37 FEET TO A TANGENT POINT ON THE
WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF NORTH FULTONDALE STREET AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN SAID
RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) SO00°14’34”E A DISTANCE OF 1053.26 FEET;

2) THENCE 23.62 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 90°12°43" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S44°51°48"W A DISTANCE OF 21.25 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY
RIGHT-OF—-WAY LINE OF NORTH EATON PARK STREET AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN SAID RECORDS;
THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY AND WESTERY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINES OF SAID NORTH EATON PARK STREET THE FOLLOWING

TWO (2) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:
1) S89°58°09”W A DISTANCE OF 150.67 FEET;

2) THENCE SO0°01’51”E A DISTANCE OF 64.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT B, POINT ALSO
BEING ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF TRACT F AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN SAID RECRODS;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF TRACT F THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) 61.71 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 282.00 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 12°32’19” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N83'45'41”W A DISTANCE OF 61.59 FEET;

2) THENCE SO00°09°07”E A DISTANCE OF 156.26 FEET;

3) THENCE S89°50°53"W A DISTANCE OF 441.72 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF NORTH
DENALI BOULEVARD AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000006662 IN SAID RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) 544.37 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 875.50 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 35°37°31" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N10°47°50"W A DISTANCE OF 535.64 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;
2) THENCE N2836°35”W A DISTANCE OF 503.26 FEET;

3) THENCE 324.36 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1717.48 FEET,
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°49'15” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N23°09'17"W A DISTANCE OF 323.88 FEET TO A POINT OF
COMPOUND CURVATURE;

4) THENCE 37.39 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00
FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 107°06°45" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N35°51'24”E A DISTANCE OF 32.18 FEET TO A POINT
OF TANGENCY, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 24.452 ACRES OR 1,065,148 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

PARCEL M (PLANNING AREA 11):

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACT D OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 10 AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732
IN THE ADAMS COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER’S OFFICIAL RECORDS, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS, STATE OF
COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 18, FROM WHENCE THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
SECTION 18 BEARS S00°01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 2655.71 FEET, THENCE S49°58'32”"W A DISTANCE OF 93.97 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF NORTH HARVEST ROAD AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO.
20060515000496490 IN SAID RECORDS, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, SO0'01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 1205.59 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF SAID NORTH HARVEST ROAD AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 20060524000535770 IN
SAID RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, SO0°01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 34.94 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE OF EAST 50TH AVENUE AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN SAID
RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) 39.27 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
90°00°00” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S44°58°09”W A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET TO A POINT OF NON—TANGENCY;

2) THENCE SO00°01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 7.00 FEET;

3) THENCE S89°58’09”W A DISTANCE OF 909.73 FEET;

4) THENCE 23.30 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 8859°21" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N45°32'10”"W A DISTANCE OF 21.03 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY
RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE OF NORTH FULTONDALE STREET AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN SAID RECORDS;
THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE, 287.64 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 185.20 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 8859'21" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N45°32°10”"W A DISTANCE OF
259.59 FEET TO A TANGENT POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF NORTH EATON PARK STREET AS RECORDED
AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN SAID RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) THENCE S89°58°09”W A DISTANCE OF 99.66 FEET;

2) THENCE 23.51 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 89°47°17" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N45°08'12"W A DISTANCE OF 21.17 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID EASTERLY
RIGHT—OF—=WAY LINE OF NORTH FULTONDALE STREET;

THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, NOO"14'34”"W A DISTANCE OF 1050.42 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF EAST 52ND AVENUE RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000006662;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) NOO"14’34”"W A DISTANCE OF 0.65 FEET;

2) THENCE 31.30 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 89°39°21" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N44°35’06”E A DISTANCE OF 28.20 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY;

3) THENCE N89°24°46”E A DISTANCE OF 0.69 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF SAID EAST
52ND AVENUE AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) CONSECUTIVE COURSES;

1) N89°24’46”"E A DISTANCE OF 1099.37 FEET;

2) THENCE 12.73 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 96.39 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°33'53” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S86°48°19”E A DISTANCE OF 12.72 FEET TO A POINT OF
REVERSE CURVATURE;

3) THENCE 17.62 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-—TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 133.43 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°33'53” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S86°48°17”E A DISTANCE OF 17.60 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY;

4) THENCE N89°24°46”E A DISTANCE OF 83.17 FEET;

5) THENCE 31.61 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 90°3323" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S45°18'32”E A DISTANCE OF 28.42 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY, SAID POINT
BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 35.812 ACRES OR 1,559,953 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS,
STATE OF COLORADO

PARCEL N (PLANNING AREA 12):

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACT E OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 10 AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732

IN THE ADAMS COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER’S OFFICIAL RECORDS, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS, STATE OF
COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 18, FROM WHENCE THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID
SECTION 18 BEARS NOO°01'51”"W A DISTANCE OF 2655.71 FEET, THENCE N66°38°39”W A DISTANCE OF 199.88 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE OF EAST 48TH AVENUE RECORDED AT RECEPTION NUMBERS 2018000045211
AND 2024000006662 IN SAID RECORDS, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) S89°08°07"W A DISTANCE OF 977.80 FEET;

2) THENCE 28.57 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 65°28°21" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N58°07'43”"W A DISTANCE OF 27.04 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

3) THENCE N25°23'32”W A DISTANCE OF 10.01 FEET;

4) THENCE 11.07 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 25°21'42" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N12°42'41”W A DISTANCE OF 10.98 FEET TO A POINT OF NON—TANGENCY, SAID
POINT BEING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF NORTH FULTONDALE STREET AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO.
2024000053732 IN SAID RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING SEVEN (7) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) NOO°01’51”W A DISTANCE OF 239.13 FEET;

2) THENCE NO1°10'35"W A DISTANCE OF 50.01 FEET;

3) THENCE NOO°01'51”W A DISTANCE OF 648.05 FEET;

4) THENCE 21.30 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 81°21°17" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N40°38'48”E A DISTANCE OF 19.55 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE;
5) THENCE 262.97 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 185.20
FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 81°21°17" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N40°38°48”E A DISTANCE OF 241.43 FEET TO A POINT
OF NON-TANGENCY;

6) THENCE NOO°01'54”W A DISTANCE OF 5.53 FEET;

7) THENCE 23.56 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'00” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N44°58'08”E A DISTANCE OF 21.21 FEET TO A NON—TANGENT
POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF EAST 50TH AVENUE AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732
IN SAID RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) N89°58°09”E A DISTANCE OF 909.70 FEET;

2) THENCE S00°01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 7.00 FEET,

3) THENCE 39.27 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00°00” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S45°01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF NORTH HARVEST ROAD AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 20060524000533770 IN SAID
RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, SO0'01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 1030.36 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID
NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF EAST 48TH AVENUE;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) 74.17 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 179.00 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 23°44'22" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S11°50°21”W A DISTANCE OF 73.64 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVATURE;

2) THENCE 35.65 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 49.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 41°41°12” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S44°33°08"W A DISTANCE OF 34.87 FEET TO A POINT OF
COMPOUND CURVATURE;

3) THENCE 74.17 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 179.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 23'44'23” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S77°15'56”W A DISTANCE OF 73.64 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 29.686 ACRES OR 1,293,107 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

PARCEL O (PLANNING AREA 13):

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACT A, TRACT G, AND A PORTION OF TRACT F OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 10 AS
RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN THE ADAMS COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER’S OFFICIAL RECORDS, SITUATED
IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY
OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 18, FROM WHENCE THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
SECTION 18 BEARS NB89°08'07”E A DISTANCE OF 2648.94 FEET, THENCE N4815°29”E A DISTANCE OF 125.30 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF NORTH DENALI BOULEVARD AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO.
2024000006662 IN SAID RECORDS, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING EIGHTEEN (18) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) N43°29°26”"W A DISTANCE OF 56.70 FEET;

2) THENCE NOO°14'34”W A DISTANCE OF 264.19 FEET;

3) THENCE 51.34 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 472.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 06°13’57" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N03°21'32”"W A DISTANCE OF 51.32 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

4) THENCE NO06°28'30”"W A DISTANCE OF 85.18 FEET;

5) THENCE 62.95 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 65.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 55°29°07" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N21°16'03"E A DISTANCE OF 60.52 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVATURE;

6) THENCE 26.74 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 38°18°12” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N6809'42”E A DISTANCE OF 26.25 FEET TO A POINT OF
COMPOUND CURVATURE;

7) THENCE 86.46 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 225.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 22°01'00” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S81°40°42”E A DISTANCE OF 85.93 FEET TO A POINT OF
COMPOUND CURVATURE;

8) THENCE 45.99 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 463.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05°41'28" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S67°49°28”E A DISTANCE OF 45.97 FEET TO A POINT OF
NON—TANGENCY;

9) THENCE N27°42°45”E A DISTANCE OF 76.69 FEET;

10) THENCE N58'57°19”W A DISTANCE OF 24.54 FEET;

11) THENCE 69.47 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 95.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 41°53'57" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N38°00'20”"W A DISTANCE OF 67.93 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVATURE;

12) THENCE 34.27 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 55.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35°41°45” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS NOO°47°30”E A DISTANCE OF 33.71 FEET TO A POINT OF
COMPOUND CURVATURE;

13) THENCE 177.43 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF
225.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 45°10°51” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N41°13’48”E A DISTANCE OF 172.86 FEET TO
A POINT OF NON-TANGENCY;

14) THENCE N60°43°07”E A DISTANCE OF 28.78 FEET;

15) THENCE 249.19 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 440.00 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 32°26'58" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N44°29°38”E A DISTANCE OF 245.88 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY;

16) THENCE N2816°09”E A DISTANCE OF 19.69 FEET;

17) THENCE 35.60 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 433.50 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 04°42’18" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N25°55’00”E A DISTANCE OF 35.59 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVATURE;

18) THENCE 195.51 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 875.50 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12°47°41” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N17°10’00”E A DISTANCE OF 195.10 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT A, POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT F;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF TRACT F THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) N89°50’53”"E A DISTANCE OF 450.74 FEET;

2) THENCE S00°09’07”E A DISTANCE OF 131.08 FEET;

THENCE 26.68 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 282.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05°25'17” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N87°15'31”E A DISTANCE OF 26.67 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY;

THENCE N89°58°09”E A DISTANCE OF 89.32 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT F;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, N89°58'09”E A DISTANCE OF 45.23 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY
RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF EAST 49TH DRIVE AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN SAID RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY AND SOUTHERLY RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINES OF SAID EAST 49TH DRIVE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3)
CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) S00°01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 64.00 FEET;

2) THENCE N89°58'09”E A DISTANCE OF 174.72 FEET;

3) THENCE 23.56 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 90°00°00” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S45°01'51”E A DISTANCE OF 21.21 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY
RIGHT-OF—=WAY LINE OF NORTH FULTONDALE STREET AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024000053732 IN SAID RECORDS;
THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) SO00°01°51”E A DISTANCE OF 518.14 FEET,

2) THENCE S03°27°59”"W A DISTANCE OF 180.34 FEET;

3) THENCE SO00°01'51”E A DISTANCE OF 254.55 FEET;

4) THENCE 33.19 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 76°04'24” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S3800'21”W A DISTANCE OF 30.81 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVATURE, SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF EAST 48TH AVENUE AS RECORDED AT
RECEPTION NUMBERS 2018000045211 AND 2024000006662;

THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING SIX (6) CONSECUTIVE COURSES:

1) 9.85 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 110.50 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 05°06°30” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S73°29’18”"W A DISTANCE OF 9.85 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVATURE;

2) THENCE 28.43 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 89.50 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°12'04” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS S80°02'05"W A DISTANCE OF 28.31 FEET TO A POINT OF
NON—TANGENCY;

3) THENCE S89°08’07”"W A DISTANCE OF 906.33 FEET;

4) THENCE 58.23 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 348.50 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09°34'24” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N86°04’41”W A DISTANCE OF 58.16 FEET TO A POINT OF
REVERSE CURVATURE;

5) THENCE 61.73 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 369.50 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09°34'21" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N86°04’40”"W A DISTANCE OF 61.66 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY;

6) THENCE S89°08°09”W A DISTANCE OF 197.74 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 29.873 ACRES OR 1,301,284 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.
SAID PARCELS CONTAIN A TOTAL OF 119.823 ACRES OR 5,219,492 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

ALL LINEAL UNITS ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET.
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NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACT A OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 4,
SITUATED IN THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,
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WINDLER HILLTOP
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACT A OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 4,
SITUATED IN THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,

12499 WEST COLFAX AVENUE, LAKEWOOD, COLORADO 80215
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STATE OF COLORADO ‘”‘ PCsS group
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PLOT DATE: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 10:06 AM LAST SAVED BY: RSCHALL

DRAWING LOCATION: G:\LE\25.0141—Windler—Neighborhoods L, M, N, and O\PLANS\NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN\01-02_05_COVER.dwg

64’ R.O.W.

15° 7 10° 10° 7 15°
= PARKING| TRAVEL TRAVEL |PARKING =
= 1 LANE LANE 1’ g 55 %
o ‘ WALK ‘ LS ! LS WALK ‘ o
2% 2% 2% fl_2%
/ F.H. 3.5 FROM
LIGHT POLE ASPHALT G MO e COR2 ~TBC (TYP)
3’ MIN. FROM PAVEMENT f
Be (YP.) TYPE R3 STD. DETAIL S7.1 ROADWAY EDGE DRAINS, PER S1.19, ARE
: REQUIRED TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS PART OF
LOCAL STREET TYPE 1 THIS ROADWAY, UNLESS OTHERWISE DETERMINED
TYPICAL SECTION WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION AND
ROAD A, ROAD B, ROAD C, ROAD D, 51ST  PAVEMENT DESIGN REPORT TO BE SUBMITTED
AVE., ROAD F, E. 49TH DR., ELK ST, FOR CITY APPROVAL.
FEATON PARK ST., ROAD F, HALEYVILLE ST.,
49TH AVE. (EAST OF FULTONDALE ST.)
, 67.5 R.O.W. |
15° 7’ 10’ 10’ 7’ 18’
- PARKING| TRAVEL TRAVEL  |PARKING HARDSCAPE =
2l 6 8 05 LANE LANE 0.5 S
m" WALK ‘ LS ! o
2% 2% 2% g 2%
y | E— i — 1 y
0.5 [ T — ’ .05
VERTICAL CURBJ‘ FH. 3.5 FROM
LIGHT POLE ¢ TTBC (TYP)
= MIN. EROM ASPHALT & GUTTER PER f
: PAVEMENT STD. DETAIL S7.1 ROADWAY EDGE DRAINS, PER S1.19, ARE
TBC (TYP.) TYPE R3 REQUIRED TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS PART OF
THIS ROADWAY, UNLESS OTHERWISE DETERMINED
WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION AND
LOCAL STREET TYPE 1 PAVEMENT DESIGN REPORT TO BE SUBMITTED
ENHANCED FOR CITY APPROVAL.
TYPICAL SECTION
N. FULTONDALE ST. (EXISTING)
| 68" R.O.W. |
I i
14° 8 12° 12° .8 14°
= PARKING TRAVEL TRAVEL PARKING .
Slo55 7.5 05 LANE LANE 05 75 _ 55 I3
% ‘WALK ‘ LS | ! LS WALK ‘ o
2% 2% 2% A_2%
0.5__4_'_\' = — ‘——i:__gf)
j J ‘ F.H. 3.5 FROM
LIGHT POLE ASPHALT ¢ VERTICAL CURB TBC (TYP)
3" MIN. FROM PAVEMENT & GUITER TER fF<OADWAY EDGE DRAINS, PER S1.19, ARE
STD. DETAIL S7.1 , 19,
TBC (TYP.) TYPE R3 REQUIRED TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS PART OF
LOCAL STREET TYPE 3 THIS ROADWAY, UNLESS OTHERWISE DETERMINED
WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION AND
TYPICAL SECTION PAVEMENT DESIGN REPORT TO BE SUBMITTED
50TH AVE. (EXISTING), FOR CITY APPROVAL.
49TH AVE (WEST OF FULTONDALE ST.)
26" WATER & SSWR EASEMENT 25 MIN e
. . 0
: TYP. >
3.0" = 20 : 3.0 (Tve.) -0
= 10’ 10’ 'S ke
§| | | Ié NEW §§
s 5 | HYDRANT % x
I R T = | g3
= [ =3 I,E'
5 3% 3% ) A
&5 < SEE COA
¢ DETAIL 208 MOUNTABLE CURB
» 7’ MAX HEIGHT & GUTTER PER
6" CONCRETE STD. DETAIL S7.1
TYPICAL ALLEY CROSS SECTION TYPICAL FIRE HYDRANT PLACEMENT

26" WATER & SSWR EASEMENT

, 23" FIRE LANE ,
1.5 - —=—1.5
= 115 | s
ol |
El |22 . zz| 1€
4 |=3 =l 2
=Y 3% 3% =)

L —
6” CONCRETE

TYPICAL FIRE LANE
ALLEY CROSS SECTION

STANDARD SIGNS
SEE PLAN SHEETS FOR LOCATIONS USING THESE SYMBOLS:

STREET NAME SIGN) ®| I®] I®
STREE 1) &= &

(60,84) X 18 ) )

1. SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE RIGHT SIDE
OF THE FIRE LANE ENTRANCE AND AT THE END
OF THE FIRE LANE. THE INTERMEDIATE SIGNS
SHALL HAVE DOUBLE HEADED ARROWS
POINTING IN BOTH DIRECTIONS.
30R1x_130 2. TYPICALLY, THE MAXIMUM SPACING OF THE FIRE
LANE SIGNS IS ESTABLISHED AT 100’ ON
CENTER WITH SIGNS BEING PLACED ON BOTH
SIDES OF THE FIRE LANE EASEMENT (50° ON
CENTER ALTERNATING SIDES). WHERE EXCESSIVE
CURVATURE OF THE FIRE LANE EXISTS, THE
SPACING OF THE FIRE LANE SIGNAGE WILL BE
SPEED INCREASED AS NEEDED.
LIMIT 3. THE SIGNS SHALL BE SET AT AN ANGLE OF
NOT LESS THAN 30 DEGREES AND NOT MORE

THAN 45 DEGREES WITH THE CURB OR LINE
OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

4. FIRE LANE SIGNS SHOULD BE INSTALLED 2’
BEHIND CURB OR SIDEWALK.

R2-1(25) 5. THE CLEARANCE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN
24 X 30 SHALL BE 7 FEET. THERE SHALL BE NO OTHER
SIGNS ATTACHED TO THE SIGN OR THE SIGN

POST.

6. PLACEMENT OF THESE FIRE LANE SIGNS
CANNOT ENCROACH INTO THE 29’ INSIDE
TURNING RADIUS OF THE FIRE LANE EASEMENT,
OBSTRUCT ANY FIRE HYDRANT OR FIRE
DEPARTMENT CONNECTION OR ENCROACH INTO
THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF THE SIDEWALK
AREA.

PROJECT TEAM:

MMARTIN/MARTIN

12499 WEST COLFAX AVENUE, LAKEWOOD, COLORADO 80215
303.431.6100 MARTINMARTIN.COM

ﬁpcs group

TYPICAL SECTIONS

prd
o S
OD_

LU
=
o
ID

O
Y O
L T
3 &
Z T
< O
LU
zZ

02—-27-25

Issue / Revisions

PRE—APP

O
=

Sheet Number:

5




WINDLER HILLTOP
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACT A OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 4,
SITUATED IN THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,
CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS,
STATE OF COLORADO

PROJECT TEAM:

12499 WEST COLFAX AVENUE, LAKEWOOD, COLORADO 80215
303.431.6100 MARTINMARTIN.COM

LAST SAVED BY: JEFF

PLOT DATE: Thursday, February 27, 2025 2:35 PM

DRAWING LOCATION: Y:\Windler Ranch\Landscape Architecture\Current DWGs\Hilltop NBHD Site Plan\HILLTOP PLANNING SHEETS.dwg

FLEXIBLE RESIDENTIAL LOT OPTION: AREA 2
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52ND AV
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LEGEND

SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED - FRONT LOAD
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED - ALLEY LOAD
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED - GREEN COURT
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED - MOTOR COURT
TWO FAMILY - DUPLEX ALLEY LOAD

=)\ l l SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED - 2-STORY TOWNHOUSE
% l l l L l l SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED - 3-STORY TOWNHOUSE
) — OPEN SPACE
% 1 [
Y PA-10 PA-11
L l . l HOUSING TYPE AND MIX:
- INCORPORATE A VARIETY OF AT LEAST 6 HOUSING TYPES

V h NO MORE THAN 50% OF AN FRLO AREA MAY BE CONSTRUCTED
w . OF ONE HOUSING TYPE, AND NO ONE HOUSING TYPE CAN BE
J LESS THAN 2.5%
% : FRLO 2 HOUSING TYPE TRACKING
a PRODUCT TYPE PA-10 | PA-11 | PA-12 | PA-13 |TOTAL| % 0 = z
i & 5
L = . 1 SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED FRONT LOAD 45 76 68 59 248 | 31.2% IC—D é g
V t E 2 SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED ALLEY LOAD 65 71 0 136 | 17.1% :II A S
< 3 SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED GREEN COURT 18 0 27 | 3.4% T 8 %
A 4 SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED MOTOR COURT 40 32 0 72 | 9.0% o % 0
/ 5 TWO FAMILY - DUPLEX FRONT LOAD 0 0 0 0 0% W o %
— 6 TWO FAMILY - DUPLEX ALLEY LOAD 46 30 60 50 186 | 23.4% 5' % <
E g ] 7 SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED - 2 STORY TOWNHOUSE 0 0 29 43 72 | 9.0% Z O §
< 8 SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED - 3 STORY TOWNHOUSE 0 0 0 55 55 | 6.9% ; %J W
9 SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED - GREEN COURT 0 0 0 0 0 0% ©
Q < P A_1 3 P A.1 2 10 SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED - BACK-TO-BACK 0 0 0 0 0 0%
| ) 11 SMALL MULTI-FAMILY 0 0 0 0 0 0%
12 LARGE MULTI-FAMILY 0 0 0 0 0 0%
: { TOTAL| 165 | 235 | 189 | 207 | 796 | 100%
l | S
 A9THAVE — )
—
S
48TH AVE

l
A1

NORTH

0

100'

200'
400'

SCALE: 1"=200'-0"
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PLOT DATE: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 10:09 AM LAST SAVED BY: CCRAMER

WINDLER HILLTOP
NEIGHBORHOOD SITE PLAN

PLANNING AREAS 10, 11, 12, AND 13

MARTIN/MARTIN
A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACTS A, B, D, E, AND A PORTION OF TRACT F OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 10, m;;;;;;:;;;;
303.431.6100 MARTINMARTIN.COM
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PLOT DATE: Wednesday, March 5, 2025 10:12 AM LAST SAVED BY: CCRAMER

DRAWING LOCATION: G:\LE\25.0141—Windler—Neighborhoods L, M, N, and O\PLANS\NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN\08—19_SITE PLAN.dwg

WINDLER HILLTOP
NEIGHBORHOOD SITE PLAN

PLANNING AREAS 10, 11, 12, AND 13

A RESUBDIVISION OF TRACTS A, B, D, E, AND A PORTION OF TRACT F OF WINDLER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 10,
SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS,

STATE OF COLORADO
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MINIMUM SLOPE ON UNPAVED AREAS IS 2%, MINIMUM SLOPE ON ASPHALT IS 1%, AND MINIMUM SLOPE
ON CONCRETE IS 0.5%.

NOTES:
1.

2. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE WITHIN ROW IS 4:1, THE MAXIMUM SLOPE FOR PROPERTY OUTSIDE OF THE ROW IS
3:1.

3. THE SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM GRADE OF FIVE (5) PERCENT FOR THE
FIRST TEN FEET OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST, THEN A MINIMUM OF TWO (2)
PERCENT UNTIL THE SLOPE REACHES THE SWALE AROUND THE BUILDING. IF PHYSICAL OBSTRUCTIONS OR
LOT LINES PROHIBIT THE TEN FEET OF HORIZONTAL DISTANCE, A FIVE (5) PERCENT SLOPE SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF DIVERTING STORM RUNOFF AWAY FROM THE
FOUNDATION. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN TEN FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED
A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

4. THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE MAP THAT COVERS THE AREA IS FOR ADAMS/ARAPAHOE COUNTY,
COLORADO MAP NUMBER 08005C0062L, EFFECTIVE DATE FEBRUARY 17, 2017. NO PORTION OF THIS
PROJECT SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA DESIGNATED AS A REGULATORY FLOODPLAIN.
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CURVE TABLE
NUMBER | DELTA ANGLE | RADIUS | ARC LENGTH | CHORD DIRECTION | CHORD LENGTH
C1 6°13'57" 472.00° 51.34 N03°21'32"W 51.32
C2 55°29'07" 65.00’ 62.95 S21°16’03"W 60.52°
C3 38°18°12”" 40.00° 26.74° S68°09'42"W 26.25’
C4 22°01°00" 225.00° 86.46’ N81°40'42"W 85.93
C5 5°41'28" 463.00° 45.99’ N67°49'28"W 45.97
Cb6 41°53’57" 95.00’ 69.47° S38°00'20"E 67.93°
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ALL LINEAL DIMENSIONS ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET
MARTIN/MARTIN ~ ASSUMES ~ NO  RESPONSIBILITY ~ FOR  UTILITY
LOCATIONS.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON

THIS DRAWING ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS
AND DEPICTED AS ASCE (38) QUALITY LEVEL D. IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF COLORADO REVISED STATUTE, TITLE 9, IT
IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CALL COLORADO 811
UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE FOR UTILITY LOCATES BEFORE DIGGING,
AND FIELD VERIFY THE SIZE, MATERIAL, HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES (DEPICTED OR NOT DEPICTED)
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.,

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS,

STATE OF COLORADO
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MINIMUM SLOPE ON UNPAVED AREAS IS 2%, MINIMUM SLOPE ON ASPHALT IS 1%, AND MINIMUM SLOPE

ON CONCRETE IS 0.5%.

2. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE WITHIN ROW IS 4:1, THE MAXIMUM SLOPE FOR PROPERTY OUTSIDE OF THE ROW IS

3:1.

3. THE SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM GRADE OF FIVE (5) PERCENT FOR THE
FIRST TEN FEET OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST, THEN A MINIMUM OF TWO (2)
PERCENT UNTIL THE SLOPE REACHES THE SWALE AROUND THE BUILDING. IF PHYSICAL OBSTRUCTIONS OR
LOT LINES PROHIBIT THE TEN FEET OF HORIZONTAL DISTANCE, A FIVE (5) PERCENT SLOPE SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF DIVERTING STORM RUNOFF AWAY FROM THE
FOUNDATION. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN TEN FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED
A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

4. THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE MAP THAT COVERS THE AREA IS FOR ADAMS/ARAPAHOE COUNTY,
COLORADO MAP NUMBER 08005C0062L, EFFECTIVE DATE FEBRUARY 17, 2017. NO PORTION OF THIS
PROJECT SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA DESIGNATED AS A REGULATORY FLOODPLAIN.
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C4 22°01°00" 225.00° 86.46’ N81°40'42"W 85.93
C5 5°41'28" 463.00° 45.99’ N67°49'28"W 45.97
Cb6 41°53’57" 95.00’ 69.47° S38°00'20"E 67.93°

I e —

40 20 0 40 80

SCALE: 1"=4Q’
ALL LINEAL DIMENSIONS ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET

MARTIN/MARTIN ~ ASSUMES ~ NO  RESPONSIBILITY ~ FOR  UTILITY
LOCATIONS.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON
THIS DRAWING ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS
AND DEPICTED AS ASCE (38) QUALITY LEVEL D. IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF COLORADO REVISED STATUTE, TITLE 9, IT
IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CALL COLORADO 811
UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE FOR UTILITY LOCATES BEFORE DIGGING,
AND FIELD VERIFY THE SIZE, MATERIAL, HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES (DEPICTED OR NOT DEPICTED)
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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MINIMUM SLOPE ON UNPAVED AREAS IS 2%, MINIMUM SLOPE ON ASPHALT IS 1%, AND MINIMUM SLOPE

ON CONCRETE IS 0.5%.

2. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE WITHIN ROW IS 4:1, THE MAXIMUM SLOPE FOR PROPERTY OUTSIDE OF THE ROW IS

3:1.

3. THE SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM GRADE OF FIVE (5) PERCENT FOR THE
FIRST TEN FEET OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST, THEN A MINIMUM OF TWO (2)

PERCENT UNTIL THE SLOPE REACHES THE SWALE AROUND THE BUILDING.

IF PHYSICAL OBSTRUCTIONS OR

LOT LINES PROHIBIT THE TEN FEET OF HORIZONTAL DISTANCE, A FIVE (5) PERCENT SLOPE SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF DIVERTING STORM RUNOFF AWAY FROM THE

FOUNDATION.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN TEN FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED

A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

4. THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE MAP THAT COVERS THE AREA IS FOR ADAMS/ARAPAHOE COUNTY,
COLORADO MAP NUMBER 08005C0062L, EFFECTIVE DATE FEBRUARY 17, 2017. NO PORTION OF THIS
PROJECT SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA DESIGNATED AS A REGULATORY FLOODPLAIN.
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MARTIN/MARTIN ~ ASSUMES ~ NO  RESPONSIBILITY ~ FOR  UTILITY
LOCATIONS.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON

THIS DRAWING ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS
AND DEPICTED AS ASCE (38) QUALITY LEVEL D. IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF COLORADO REVISED STATUTE, TITLE 9, IT
IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CALL COLORADO 811
UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE FOR UTILITY LOCATES BEFORE DIGGING,
AND FIELD VERIFY THE SIZE, MATERIAL, HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES (DEPICTED OR NOT DEPICTED)
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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